There was no change in the nature of business carried on by the 

Company during the financial year ended on March 31, 2025. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Authorized Share Capital 

The authorized share capital of the Company as of March 31, 

2024, stood at Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen Crores only), 

divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of  

Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each.

During the financial year 2024-25, the authorized share capital 

of the Company was increased from Rs. 15,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Fifteen Crores only), divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore 

Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, to  

Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only), divided into 

12,50,00,000 (Twelve Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 2 

(Rupees Two only) each. 

Paid-up Share Capital

The paid-up share capital of the Company as of March 31, 2024, 

stood at Rs. 9,95,53,376 (Rupees Nine Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs 

Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and Seventy-Six only), 

divided into 4,97,76,688 (Four Crores Ninety-Seven Lakhs Seventy-

Six Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight) equity shares of Rs. 2 

(Rupees Two only) each.

During the financial year 2024-25, the Company issued fully  

paid-up bonus shares in the ratio of 1:1. Accordingly, the paid-up 

share capital of the Company increased from Rs. 9,95,53,376 (Rupees 

Nine Crores Ninety-Five Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred 

and Seventy-Six only), divided into 4,97,76,688 (Four Crores Ninety-

Seven Lakhs Seventy-Six Thousand Six Hundred and Eighty-Eight) 

equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each, to Rs. 19,91,06,752 

(Rupees Nineteen Crores Ninety-One Lakhs Six Thousand Seven 

Hundred and Fifty-Two only), divided into 9,95,53,376 (Nine Crores 

Ninety-Five Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand Three Hundred and 

Seventy-Six) equity shares of Rs. 2 (Rupees Two only) each.

Further, during the year under review, the Company had neither 

issued any equity shares with differential rights as to dividend, 

voting rights or otherwise nor issued sweat equity shares to its 

directors or employees.